mature. As such, average revenue generated by Council over the 30-year operating period is estimated at
$54,063 p.a.; and

 Overall, over the 30-year period the average annual profit generated by Scenario 2 totals $37,712 p.a.

MURRINDINDI FARM FORESTRY FEASIBILITY ASSESSMENT

11

4.4.2. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Before detailing the ROI – through the BCR and NPV analysis – a sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to
account for fluctuations in timber prices, to test the analysis for areas of risk as the model relies on various
uncertain assumptions. The following sensitivities to timber prices were applied:

 Conservative price – a decrease in timber price by 20%; and

 Optimistic price – an increase in timber price by 20%.

4.4.3. COST BENEFIT RESULTS

The cost-benefit results for each change to timber prices is shown in Table T4, which demonstrates the operating
results as well as the ROI (i.e. NPV and BCR). The results are calculated using a discount rate of 7%, which is
consistent with Victorian Treasury guidelines. Key points to note include:

 For each price sensitivity analysis, the project provides a negative ROI, demonstrated by:

 A negative NPV, ranging from -$307,226 to -$232,382; and

 A BCR less than 1, ranging from 0.46 to 0.59.

 Although across all prices, the average profit received by Council over the 30-year period is positive, ranging
from $28,864 p.a. to $46,438 p.a.

 However, the revenue is more than offset by the establishment costs, which decrease the overall ROI.

T4. COST-BENEFIT RESULTS

 Conservative Price (-20%) Current Scenario Optimistic Price (+20%)
Establishment Costs ($363,545)
Average Expenditure p.a. ($16,351)
Average Revenue p.a. $45,215 $54,063 $62,789
Average Profit/(Loss) p.a. $28,864 $37,712 $46,438
NPV ($307,226) ($269,359) ($232,382)
BCR 0.46 0.53 0.59

Source: Urban Enterprise, 2022

To achieve a break-even ROI (i.e. NPV greater than zero and BCR greater than 1), the price for timber would need
to increase by over 125%. This indicates that the farm forestry project is not considered to be financially viable in
terms of generating harvesting revenue. As such, although Council will receive ongoing operating profits (for all
prices), the high establishment costs mean it is unlikely to provide positive financial benefits for Council.

MURRINDINDI FARM FORESTRY FEASIBILITY ASSESSMENT

12

4.5. SCENARIO 3 (CARBON TRADING)